IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 09.12.2016

COURT NO: 1 ITEM No. : 27

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 1958 - 1967 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 – 10 OF 2016, 11 & 12 of 2016
(Applications for Stay, intervention in T.P. (C) No. 1958 of 2016 & clarification of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 23.11.2016 in T.P. (C) No. 1966 of 2016)
UNION OF INDIA
...Petitioner

VERSUS

SHANKAR LAL GUPTA & ORS.

...Respondents

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 1982 - 1996 OF 2016 (DIARY NO. 39054)
WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 – 15 OF 2016 & 17 OF 2016

(Applications for stay & permission to appear and argue in person filed by Mr. Rama Prasad Sarakar)

UNION OF INDIA

...Petitioner

VERSUS

K. SREEDHAR & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

In continuation of office report dated 3rd December 2016, it is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that the Transfer Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th December 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"List these matters on Friday, 9^{th} December, 2016 at 2.00 p.m."

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 1958 - 1967 OF 2016

It is submitted that Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Advocate has on 6th December, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1962 of 2016.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the respondents – writ petitioners except Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1967 of 2016.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 1982 - 1996 OF 2016

It is submitted that Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate has on 6th December, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1988 of 2016.

-2-

It is further submitted that Mr. Satish Kumar, Advocate has on 7th December, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2 in T.P. (C) No. 1984 of 2016, wherein Mr. Kanishk Sinha, respondent no. 1 earlier filed application to appear and argue in person with counter affidavit which has been included in the paper books.

It is also submitted that Mr. Rama Prasad Sarkar, Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1983 of 2016 has on 2nd December, 2016 filed an application to appear and argue in person alongwith the Counter affidavit (Affidavit-in-opposition) but has not served its copy on the other side. The said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 17 of 2016. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books. Accordingly, notice of hearing was issued to him through speed post to appear before the Hon'ble Court on 9th December 2016, however, as per speed post track report, the notice is in the course of transit.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. (Dr.) Kanagasabapathy Sundaram Pillai, respondent no. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1990 of 2016 has on 6th December, 2016 filed an application for appearing in person alongwith documents that is found defective. Copy of the unregistered application alongwith documents is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the respondents - writ petitioners except Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1967 of 2016 and service of notice of hearing on respondent no. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1983 of 2016 is awaited.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 8th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
- 2. Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, Advocate
- 3. Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, Advocate
- 4. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate
- 5. Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Advocate
- 6. Mr. Romy Chacko, Advocate
- 7. Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Advocate / Intervenor
- 8. Mr. Rama Prasad Sarkar, Respondent in person

Contd...3/-

9. Mr. Satish Kumar, Advocate

10. Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

-3-

11. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate

12. M/s S.M. Jadhav & Co., Advocate

13. Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate

14. Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR