

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NOS.944, 996, 1008, 1009, 1010 & 1011 OF 2016
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

KANHAIYA LAL ETC. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned was listed along with other connected matters before the Registrar Court on 27.01.2017, when the following Inter-Alia Order are passed:

"...Ld. Counsel for the petitioners have failed to file the spare copies for issuance of notice to all the respondents despite order dated 16.12.2016 of the Hon'ble Court. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, spare copies were filed by all the counsel of the petitioners in the above-mentioned Writ Petitions on 31.01.2017 & 08.02.2017 and rule nisi was issued on 23.02.2017 to the common sole respondent in the W.P.(C) Nos. 944, 1008, 1009, 1010 & 1011 OF 2016. As per tracking report on postal authorities website notice has been delivered to the common sole respondent but no one has entered appearance so far. A separate rule nisi was issued on 15.02.2017 to both respondents in W.P.(C)No. 996 of 2016 through speed post and as per tracking report of postal authorities no consignment details found in respect of respondent no.1 and notice has been delivered to the respondent no. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far.

..2/-

Service of notice is complete in W.P.(C) Nos. 944, 1008, 1009, 1010 & 1011 OF 2016.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent no. 1 in W.P. (C)No. 996 of 2016 and .

The Writ Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Manju Sharma Jaitley, Advocate

Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR